

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRYAN FREDERICK JENNINGS,

Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY,  
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

***THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE***

LINDA McDERMOTT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN ABATECOLA  
Office of the Federal Public Defender  
Northern District of Florida  
Capital Habeas Unit  
227 N. Bronough St., Suite 4200  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
(850) 942-8818  
*linda\_mcdermott@fd.org*

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
INDEX TO APPENDIX .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
DECISION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Procedural history .....	2
II. Facts relevant to the questions presented .....	5
A. The trials and direct appeal .....	5
B. Limited disclosure of exculpatory information prior to Jennings' first federal habeas petition .....	7
C. New evidence of Muszynski's involvement with the State .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	9
I. Introduction .....	9
II. This Court should grant certiorari to consider whether its decision in <i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , after subsequently being reaffirmed in <i>Banister v. Davis</i> , compels the determination that the Eleventh Circuit's precedent is erroneous as a matter of law .....	12
A. <i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> .....	12
B. The Eleventh Circuit's misinterpretation of <i>Panetti</i> and § 2244 in <i>Tompkins</i> .....	14
C. <i>Banister v. Davis</i> .....	15
D. "Illogical rule" .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17

## **INDEX TO APPENDIX**

Eleventh Circuit Order Affirming the Dismissal of Federal Habeas Petition (July 22, 2024) .....	A1
Eleventh Circuit Order Denying Rehearing (September 25, 2024).....	A2
District Court Order Dismissing Federal Habeas Petition (March 6, 2020).....	A3
District Court Order Denying Motion to Alter or Amend (June 10, 2020) .....	A4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 590 U.S. 504 (2020) .....	15
<i>Bernard v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 504 (2020).....	16
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	3, 8
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 549 U.S. 147 (2007) .....	13, 14
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	2
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	12
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	8
<i>Jennings v. Crosby</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (N.D. Fla. 2005).....	3
<i>Jennings v. Florida</i> , 470 U.S. 1002 (1985).....	2
<i>Jennings v. Florida</i> , 534 U.S. 1096 (2002).....	3
<i>Jennings v. Inch</i> , Case No. 5:18-cv-00281-RH-MJF (N.D. Fla. Dec. 28, 2018) .....	4
<i>Jennings v. McDonough</i> , 490 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Jennings v. McNeil</i> , 552 U.S. 1298 (2008) .....	4
<i>Jennings v. Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections</i> , 108 F. 4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2024).....	1, 5, 11
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 192 So. 3d 38 (Fla. 2015) .....	4
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 265 So. 3d 460 (Fla. 2018) .....	4
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 36 So. 3d 84 (Fla. 2010) .....	4
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 413 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1982) .....	2
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 453 So. 2d (Fla. 1984) .....	2
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 473 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1985) .....	2
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 484 U.S. 1079 (1988) .....	3
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 512 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 1987) .....	3, 7
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 583 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1991) .....	3
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 2001) .....	3
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 91 So. 3d 132 (Fla. 2012) .....	4
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	10, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 890 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	11, 12, 16
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	13, 15
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998) .....	13
<i>Storey v. Lumpkin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2576 (2022) .....	16
<i>Tompkins v. Secretary, Department of Corrections</i> , 557 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	10, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980) .....	8

## **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2) .....	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B) .....	1
